

2016

**State of Utah, Plaintiff/Petitioner, v Ahn Tuam Pham, Defendant/  
Petitioner**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

---

**Recommended Citation**

Article, *State of Utah v Ahn Tuam Pham*, No. 20160502 (Utah Supreme Court, 2016).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/3295](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3295)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5**

**II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5**

**III. DETERMINATIVE STATUTES.....7**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8**

**Nature of the Case.....8**

**Statement of the Facts.....9**

**V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11**

**VI. ARGUMENT.....12**

**A. The Standard of Sixth Amendment Confrontational Rights as  
Articulated in *Crawford* was Not Properly Considered by the Court  
of Appeals.....12**

**B. The Purpose of, and the Issues Presented by, a Preliminary  
Hearing in Utah are Very Limited and Therefore do not Protect  
Defendant’s *Crawford* Rights.....16**

**C. Other Jurisdictions Have Disallowed the Use of Preliminary  
Hearing Testimony at Trial.....22**

**VII. CONCLUSION.....29**

**VIII. ADDENDA.....**

**Addendum A: Court of Appeals decision in State v. Pham**

**Addendum B: Statutes Relevant to the Issue**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 149, 154-56 (Florida 2008).....	25
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 213 P.3d 476 (Nev. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Coronado v. Texas</i> , 351 S.W. 3d 315 (Texas Ct. of Crim. App. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 28
<i>People v. Fry</i> , 92 P.3d 970 (Colorado 2004).....	14, 16, 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 218 S.W.3d 501, at 516-17 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	26
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 638 P.2d 537 (Utah 1981).....	6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2001 UT 9 at ¶ 10 (Utah 2001).....	14
<i>State v. Elisondo</i> , 757 P.2d 675, 677 (Idaho 1988).....	26
<i>State v. Garrido</i> , 2013 UT App. 245 (Utah App. 2013).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Goins</i> , 2016 UT App. 57 (Utah App. 2016).....	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>State v. Hannon</i> , 703 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 2005).....	27
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 2002 UT 125 (Utah 2005).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 136 P.3d 401 (N.M.App. 2006).....	27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2016 UT 4 (Utah 2016).....	7, 12, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>State v. Mantz</i> , 222 P.3d 471 (Idaho App. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 130 P.3d 401 (Wash. App. 2006).....	27, 28

*State v. Pham*, 2016 UT App 105 (Utah App. 2016).....**9, 14**

*State v. Poole*, 232 P.3d 519, 522 (Utah 2010).....**6, 7**

*State v. Schmidt*, 2015 UT 65 (Utah 2015).....**7, 12, 17, 18, 19, 24**

*State v. Stuart*, 695 N.W.2d 259 (Wisconsin 2005).....**23, 26**

*State v. Timmerman*, 218 P.3d 590, 594 (Utah 2009)...**7, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 28.**

**STATUTES**

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment .....**7, 13, 14, 16, 21, 28, 29**

Utah State Constitution, Art. 1 § 12..... **7, 12, 16, 18**

**RULES AND OTHER**

Rule 24 Utah. R. App. P. .... **30**
